Brianne Alyse (Worner) Langton, 45 of Devils Lake ND passed away on Tuesday, April 16, 2024, at her home surrounded by family.

Brianne Alyse Worner was born on April 16, 1979, in Devils Lake ND. She was the second of three daughters born to Bradley and Barbara (Luick) Worner. She attended Devils Lake Public School and graduated in 1997. She then moved to Grand Forks, ND, followed by Fargo, ND where she met her husband Neil L. Langton. At that time, they moved back to Devils Lake where they raised their family, consisting of daughter Weslie Isabel, and sons Max Brewster and Hobey James Langton.

Brianne was a stay-at-home Mom and farm wife. She obtained her Real Estate license and worked for Blue Sky Real Estate and at the present time with High Valley Real Estate.

Brianne's talents were many. She loved to sew, sing, read, and had such an artistic side when it came to décor and art and putting it all together to make every space beautiful. She was in the Fort Totten Little Theater productions and enthusiastically enjoyed membership in the local Sorority. You never saw Brianne at the Liquid Bean without a Diet Coke in her hand.

Brianne had a magnetic personality, finding friends everywhere she went. She had a way of making people feel better, just being around her.

This amazing, talented, beautiful soul leaves behind her most treasured persons of this earth. Her husband Neil; daughter Weslie Langton of Grand Forks, ND; sons Max and Hobey Langton, Devils Lake; parents Brad and Barb Worner, Devils Lake; sisters Amanda (Jon) Lampi, Thompson ND and Lacey (Brian) Tarang, Devils Lake; mother-in-law Jan Langton, Fargo, ND and sisters-in-law Jennifer Rheault, Fargo and JoLee Langton, Devils Lake; several nieces, nephews and cousins.

She was preceded in death by her grandparents Frank and Arline Worner and LaVerne and Gloria Luick and father-in-law Scott Langton.

As Brianne's family, we thank you so very much for your many acts of kindness shown in thoughts, words and deeds and for your prayerful support over these past months. Please join us for a meal and fellowship at the Ramsey County Event Center following the funeral service.

God Bless You!

Celebrating a Precious and Beautiful Life



Brianne



Brianne lived her life by the following quote:

"Be the type of person who makes everyone you come across feel perfectly okay with being exactly who they are."



Forever Loved, Forever In Our Hearts Brianne Hyse Langton Beloved Wife, Mother, Sister, Aunt, Niece, Cousin, Dearest Friend to Many

HER BIRTH

Monday, April 16, 1979 Devils Lake, North Dakota HER DEATH

Tuesday, April 16, 2024 At her home, Devils Lake, North Dakota

GATHERING OF FAMILY AND FRIENDS

Our Savior's Lutheran Church Devils Lake, North Dakota Sunday, April 21, 2024

FUNERAL SERVICE

Our Savior's Lutheran Church Devils Lake, North Dakota Monday, April 22, 2024 ~ 10:30 a.m.

OFFICIANT

Reverend JoHanna Buchholz SPECIAL MUSIC

Recordings chosen by the family Congregational Hymns Emily Foss, Vocalist and Pianist

CASKET BEARERS

Matt Ziegler ~ Rich Bryl ~ Brett Johnston Justin Stromme ~ James Andrews ~ Paul McCarthy Mike Vetsch ~ Michael Paulson ~ Trevor Stromme Scott Schmaltz ~ Eric Klemetsrud ~ Rob Siemens Jamie Leevers

EARTHLY PLACE OF REST

Devils Lake Cemetery Devils Lake, North Dakota